### CENSUS OF PRODUCTION

Mullynure, is within the Registrar's District of Armagh, and it is desirable that the Urban District should not be divided for registration purposes.

Now THEREFORE I, the Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages for Northern Ireland, do hereby alter the boundaries of the Registrars' Districts of Armagh and Blackwatertown by the transfer to the Registrar's District of Armagh, from the Registrar's District of Blackwatertown, of that portion of the townland of Mullynure which is within the boundary of Armagh Urban District.

And such alterations shall have effect on the first day of January, 1951.

Witness my hand this 15th day of December, 1950.

W. A. Carson, Registrar-General.

Approved,

# KILMOREY

### A. B. BABINGTON

The Lords Justices of Northern Ireland.

## CENSUS OF PRODUCTION

## **Exemption of Certain Undertakings**

The Census of Production (Exemption) Order (Northern Ireland) 1950, dated 19th December, 1950, made by the Ministry of Commerce under Section 1 (4) of the Statistics of Trade Act (Northern Ireland) 1949.

### 1950. No. 229

WHEREAS Section 1 (1) of the Statistics of Trade Act (Northern Ireland) 1949, provides that for the purpose of providing at intervals general surveys of the state of trade and business, the Ministry of Commerce (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") shall in the year nineteen hundred and fifty and in every subsequent year take a census of production :

AND WHEREAS Section 1 (4) of the said Act enables the Ministry by Order to provide for exempting any persons, or any prescribed class or description of persons, from the obligation contained in the said Act to furnish returns for the purposes of such a census :

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry in exercise of the powers conferred upon it hereby makes the following Order :

#### 52

### CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS

1. Where in any undertaking within the meaning of the Act not more than ten persons were employed therein on the average during the year nineteen hundred and fifty, the person or persons carrying on such an undertaking shall be exempt from any requirement to furnish a return for the purpose of the Census of Production in respect of that year.

2. The number of persons employed in an undertaking for the purposes of this Order shall include all working proprietors, clerical and typing staff, and operatives, inside and outside the factory or workshop.

3. This Order may be cited as the Census of Production (Exemption) Order (Northern Ireland) 1950.

> Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this 19th day of December 1950, in the presence of

## (L.S.)

H.E. Jones,

Assistant Secretary.

# CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS

Boarding Out, p. 53 Children's Officer, p. 58 Juvenile Courts, p. 59 Parental Contributions, p. 60 Training Schools, p. 61 Summary Proceedings, p. 65 Voluntary Homes, p. 113

**Boarding Out** 

REGULATIONS, DATED 27TH MARCH, 1950, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SECTION NINETY-ONE OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1950.

## 1950. No. 43

The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by Section ninety-one of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland), 1950, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following regulations :—

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Children and Young Persons (Boarding out) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950.

2. These Regulations shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1950.